

No. 11-0274

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Oregon Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 05
RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	2
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	6
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
I. The Oregon Circuit Court correctly found that the Cush-Hook Nation has aboriginal title to their ancestral homeland because their possession was acknowledged by Lewis and Clark’s gift of the sovereignty token in 1806, they lived on the land since time immemorial treating it as home, and their right to possession was never extinguished by the United States or intentionally relinquished	9
A. The Cush Hook Nation occupied their homeland to the exclusion of others since time immemorial by constructing a permanent village, growing crops, fishing, and hunting, and their possession was acknowledged by Lewis and Clark’s gift of the sovereignty token in 1806.....	10
B. The 1850 treaty between the Oregon Territory and the Cush-Hook Nation did not extinguish the Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title because the United States refused to ratify the treaty.	13
C. The Oregon Donation Land Act’s description of all the land in the Oregon Territory as public land of the United States was error, and neither that description, nor the grant to the two settlers demonstrates federal intent to extinguish, or actually extinguished the Cush-Hook Nation’s aboriginal title.	15
D. The Cush-Hook Nation was unlawfully forced from their homeland and did not intentionally relinquish possession when they left for the coast in reliance and condition on their receipt of compensation and a reservation they never received.....	18
II. Oregon does not have jurisdiction to control the uses of, and to protect, archaeological, cultural, and historical objects on the land in question because the land is still “Indian country” and although Public Law 280 applies, the applicable law is civil/regulatory in nature and Public Law 280 gave states only law enforcement and civil judicial authority - not regulatory power	21
A. Kelley Point Park is “Indian country” because the Cush-Hook Nation holds aboriginal title in the land that was never extinguished and is a “dependent Indian community”	22

B. Although Public Law 280 applies, the applicable law is civil/regulatory in nature and Public Law 280 gave states only law enforcement and civil judicial authority - not regulatory power.....28

C. Giving Oregon jurisdiction over the uses and protection of archaeological and historical sites and artifacts would interfere with the Cush-Hook Nation’s internal relations and ability to be governed by its own laws because it has to do with their items of cultural importance.....32

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	26
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877).....	9
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Buttz v. Northern P. Railroad</i> , 119 U.S. 55 (1886).....	13, 19
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	25
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665, 675 (1912).....	9, 16
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86, 101 (1949).....	11
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Marsh v. Brooks</i> , 55 U.S. 513 (1852).....	17, 18
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	32
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	10, 14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. Oneida County of New York</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	9, 14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 558 (1988).....	10, 23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	32
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	11
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28. (1913).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434, 437 (1917).....	7, 19
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	25
